WSBENG.COM

763.541.4800

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416

SUITE 300

701 XENIA AVENUE S

WSD

August 3, 2023

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Princeton

705 North 2™ Street

Princeton, MN 55371

Re: Construction Pay Voucher No. 1
Industrial Park Street & Utility Extension Project
City of Princeton, MN
WSB Project No. 019795-000

Dear Mayor and Council Members:

Please find enclosed Construction Pay Voucher No. 1 for the above-referenced project in the
amount of $467,208.86. The quantities completed to date have been reviewed and agreed upon
by the contractor, and we hereby recommend that the City of Princeton approve Construction Pay
Voucher No. 1 for Burschville Construction, Inc. Once processed, please keep one copy for your
records, forward one copy to the contractor, and return one copy to our office.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the enclosed, please contact me at
612.219.3500. Thank you.

Sincerely,

WSB

Enclosures
cc: Michele McPherson, City of Princeton
srb

K:\019795-000\Admin\Construction Admin\Pay Vouchers\PV #1\019795-000 CST LTR VO 1 CTY-hmcc-080323.docx



Industrial Park Street & Utility
Extension Project

Pay Voucher 1

WS

Client: City of Princeton
705 2nd StN

Princeton, MN 55371-1550

Contractor:

Burschville Construction, Inc.

11440 8th Street NE
Hanover, MN 55341

WSB Project No.: 018795-000

Client Project No.:

State Project No.:

Federal Project No.:

Contract Amount

Funds Encumbered

Original Contract
Contract Changes
Revised Contract

Work Certified To Date

$1,601,761.05
$0.00
$1,601,761.05

Original
Additional
Total

$1,601,761.05
N/A
$1,601,761.05

Base Bid items $491,798.80
Contract Changes $0.00
Material On Hand $0.00
Total $491,798.80
Work Certified Work Certified Less Amount Less Previous Amount Paid Total Amount
This Voucher To Date Retained Payments This Voucher Paid To Date
$491,798.80 $491,798.80 $24,589.94 $0.00 $467,208.86 $467,208.86

Percent Retained: 5%

Percent Complete: 30.7%

This is to certify that the items of work shown in this Pay Voucher have been actually furnished for the work comprising the above-
mentioned project in accordance with the plans and specifications heretofore approved.

Approved By WSB

ature

August 1, 2023

Date

Approved By City of Princeton

Signature

Date

Approved By Burschville Construction, Inc.

Signature ,% ' ~ Z T

EG-2-2023

Date

Page 1 of 5




WS

Industrial Park Street & Utility Pay Voucher 1
Extension Project
Payment Summary
Work Certified Amount Retained Amount Paid
o Up Thraugh Date Per Voucher Per Voucher Per Voucher
1 07/31/23 $491,798.80 $24,589.94 $467,208.86
. Work Certified Less Amount | Less Previous Amount Paid Total Amount Paid
Funding Category Nams To Date Retained Payments This Voucher To Date
Local Funding $491,798.80 $24,589.94 $0.00 $467,208.86 $467,208.86
Accounting Funding Source Amount Paid Revised Contract EncFuur'::g:red Paid Contractor
Number 9 This Voucher Amount To Date To Date
Local Funding Local $467,208.86 $1,601,761.05 $1,601,761.05 $467,208.86
Contract Item Status
i Quantity : "
Line o i o Ty Contract : Amount This | Quantity
No. Item Description Unit | Unit Price Quantity " This Voucher To Date Amount To Date
oucher
1 [2021.501 MOBILIZATION LS $36,000.00] 1 0.5 $18,000.00] 0.5 $18,000.00
2 2101.502 [CLEARING EACH $250.00 9 4.5 $1,125.00 4.5 $1,125.00]
3 2101.502 |GRUBBING EACH $50.00; 9 4.5 $225.00, 4.5 $225.00
4 2104.502 |REMOVE SIGN EACH $50.00 1 0 $0.00, 0] $0.00;
5 2104.502 [SALVAGE HYDRANT EACH $1,500.00 2 0 $0.00, 0] $0.00,
6 2104.503 SAWING BIT PAVEMENT (FULL L F $7.00] 50 0 $0.00; 0 $0.00;
DEPTH)
7 2104.503 | REMOVE PIPE CULVERTS L F $15.00 62 26 $390.00 26| $390.00
8 2104.503|REMOVE CURB & GUTTER L F $2.00, 174 0 $0.00; 0 $0.00,
9 2104.504 REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT [SY $5.00] 50 0 $0.00 0 $0.00]
10 2106.507 EXCAVATION - COMMON (P) cY $2.70 3464 2425 $6,547.50 2425 $6,547.50,
i [2106.507 EXDAVATION - CHANNE. AN cY $4.25 3480 3132 $13,311.00 3132 $13,311.00
POND (P)
12 2106.507 (GRANULAR EMBANKMENT (CV) (P) CY $9.25 1820 0 $0.00, 0] $0.00
13 2106.507 COMMON EMBANKMENT (CV) (P) [CY $2.20] 5146 0 $0.00; 0 $0.00;
14 2106.601 DEWATERING LS $75,000.00] 1 1 $75,000.00] 1 $75,000.00
16 [2112.519|SUBGRADE PREPARATION RDST $330.00] 21.75] 0l $0.00 0l $0.00]
16 [2123.510[COMMON LABORERS HOUR $90.00 20 0 $0.00] 0 $0.00,
17 2123.610{SKID LOADER HOUR $140.00] 20 0 $0.00, 0] $0.00;
18 123610 S;%%ﬂ) SWEEPER (WITH PICKUP 15R $160.00 20 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

Page 2 of 5



WS

Industrial Park Street & Ultility Pay Voucher 1
Extension Project
Contract Item Status
hio".e item  [Description Unit | Unit Price gz';:"taltc; QUTZ;::E ty A"\‘,f’)‘l‘]'c’g:‘is CT’gaS‘;'ttg Amount To Date
Voucher

19 123.610[1.5 CU YD BACKHOE HOUR $180.00 20 9 $0.00) 0 $0.00
b0 P130.523WATER MGAL $85.00 100 0 $0.00) 0 $0.00
b1 p211.507 fPC)"GREGATE BASE CV)ELASED Gy $14.20 3302 9 $0.00 0 $0.00
b2 360509\ %B%F; 1L GWEARING BAURSE Loy $83.00 1825 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
b3 D501.502[15" RC PIPE APRON EACH | $1,300.00 2 9 $0.00 0 $0.00
ba  P501.502[18" RC PIPE APRON EACH | $1,850.00 1 0 $0.00 o $0.00
b5 P501.502P1" RC PIPE APRON EACH | $2,000.00 1 0 $0.00 o $0.00
b6 P501.50315" RC PIPE CULVERT LF $83.00 60 q $0.00 0 $0.00
b7 503.503/12" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 CL V|L F $57.00 244 9 $0.00 0 $0.00
bs  [2503.503[15" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 CL V|L F $63.00 302 0 $0.00 o $0.00
o 503.50318" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 CL V |L F $68.00 632 q $0.00 0 $0.00
30  503.503R1" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 CL V| F se1.00 782 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
31 503602 ggv'\\'/';gm TOEXISTING SANITARY \exeyy | g10,000:00 1 1 $10,000.00 1 $10,000.00
32 2503602 ggx’;gm TOEXISTING STORM e achy | $3,000.00 1 0 $0.00 0 $0.00)
33 P503.603[8" PVC PIPE SEWER LF $100.000 1829] 1791 s179,10000 1791 $179,100.00
34 D503.6036" PVC SANITARY SERVICE PIPE  |LF $46.00 410 384  $17.664.00 384 $17,664.00
35 [2504.602 fﬂi:\,’\]NECT TOEXISTING WATER e ac | $6,000.00 2 1 $6,000.00 1 $6,000.00
36 |p504.602HYDRANT EACH | $6,000.00 5 2 $12,000.00 2 $12,000.00
37 b504.602NSTALL HYDRANT EACH | $2,250.00 2 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
s 504.602)6" GATE VALVE & BOX EACH | $1950.00 9 2 $3900.00 2 $3,900.00
39 D504.602}8" GATE VALVE & BOX EACH | $2,850.00 5 2 $5700.00 2 $5,700.00
40 P504.603 g;WATERMA'N LEBILE RONGL. |k $60.00 384 10 $600.00 10 $600.00
41 P504.603 2;WATERMA'N DUCTILEIRONCL ) ¢ $70.00 2687 1056  $73.920.00, 1056 $73,920.00
42 D504.603 f;p’ég?fg",\g'[‘ S'F?I'ELEED) LF $185.00 135 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

Page 3 of 5



WS

Industrial Park Street & Utility Pay Voucher 1
Extension Project
Contract Item Status
hi:.e Item Description Unit | Unit Price 832:3:; jﬁ:gity An\l/(()):r‘:thl':lis grgagsittg Amount To Date
oucher
43 D504.608[DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS LB s11.00 2280 605  $6,655.00 605 $6,655.00
4s  [p506.502 gg;SGL%F;TE’gﬁ\?_E STRUCTURE  leach | $2,600.00 7 9 $0.00 0 $0.00
Us  506.502/CASTING ASSEMBLY EACH $900.00 10 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
46 [2506.502 gé\?vgg)G ASSENBLY (BANITARY ol | 1,200,089 8 9 $0.00 0 $0.00
47 506.503 gggig_f;%'NAGE SIRUCTURE & $560.00 46 9 $0.00 o $0.00
ss  ps06.s03SOn ST DRANAGE STRUCTURE ), ¢ $1,010.00 18 9 $0.00 0 $0.00
ho  506.603[CONSTRUCT 48" DIASANITARY ) $415.00 123.8 12142  $50,380.30|  121.42 $50,389.30
MANHOLE

50 p511.507|RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS Il cv $150.000 4.7 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
51 P521.518/6" CONCRETE WALK ISF $7.60 1252 9 $0.00 0 $0.00
52 D521.518[3" BITUMINOUS WALK S F $3.50 9200 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
53 [2531.503 ggg‘lgiEg;gURB 6 CUTTER LF $19.75 4575 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
54 [531.604[7" CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER S Y $100.00 73 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
55  [2531.618[TRUNCATED DOMES S F $55.00 90 9 $0.00 0 $0.00
56 D545.502|IGHTING UNIT TYPE SPECIAL ~ [EACH | $8,300.00 13 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
57 [12545.502|SERVICE CABINET -TYPE L1 EACH | $10,750.00 1 q $0.00 0 $0.00
58 545503p" NON-METALLIC CONDUIT LF $5.56 2215 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
50 D545.503JUNDERGROUND WIRE 1/C 6 AWG  |L F $1.55 8860 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
60  [2563.601TRAFFIC CONTROL Ls $2,150.00 1 05  $1,075.00 0.5 $1,075.00
61  [2564.518|SIGN PANELS TYPE C S F $60.000 225 q 50.00 0 $0.00
62  D564.602|NSTALL SIGN PANEL SPECIAL  [EACH $220.00 4 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
63 [2573.501|STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT LS $2,500.00) 1 1 $2500.00 1 $2,500.00
64  [12573.502|STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION [EACH $200.00 23 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
65 [2573.503SILT FENCE, TYPE MS LF s215 6609 3580  $7.607.000 3580 $7,697.00
66  [2573.503 a,EODO'“SEFT;EiONTROL LREAHEE. ) sa500 400 0 $0.00 o $0.00

Page 4 of 5



Industrial Park Street & Ultility

Extension Project

Pay Voucher 1

WS

IContract Item Status

. Quantity . .
Line Item Description Unit | Unit Price °°""?°t This ANGuRtThs: {, QUaHE Amount To Date
No. Quantity Vv Voucher To Date

oucher
67 2574.507 COMMON TOPSOIL BORROW CY $19.00] 1680 0| $0.00] 0 $0.00;
68 [2574.508 FERTILIZER TYPE 1 LB $1.10] 1050 0| $0.00] 0 $0.00,
ROLLED EROSION PREVENTION
69 2575.504 CATEGORY 25 SY $1.90, 1239 0| $0.00; 0l $0.00
70 [2575.505[SEEDING ACRE $500.00 4 0 $0.00] 0l $0.00]
71 2575.508 SEED MIXTURE 25-121 LB $6.50 183 0 $0.00] 0] $0.00,
72 2575.508 HYDRAULIC STABILIZED FIBER LB $1.20] 9200 0| $0.00] 0f $0.00;
MATRIX

73 [2582.503 4" DBLE SOLID LINE PAINT L F $0.60 2175 0 $0.00] 0 $0.00
Bid Totals: $491,798.80 $491,798.80

Project Category Totals

Category Amount This Voucher Amount To Date

A. Industrial Park $491,798.80 $491,798.80
Contract Change Item Status

; Quantity . .
CcC G Ling Item Description Units | Unit Price Contra.ct This Amount This || ‘Quantiy Amount To Date
No. No. Quantity Voucher To Date
Voucher

Contract Change Totals:

Contract Change Totals

Contract o Amount This Amount To

No. Change Deseripton Voucher Date

Material On Hand Additions

::l':e Item Description Date Added Comments

Material On Hand Balance

h‘:e Item Description Date Added Used Remaining

Page 5 of 5



